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42.26.503

Sub-Chapter 5

Public Law 86-272

42.26.501  PUBLIC LAW 86-272  (1)  Public Law 86-272, 15 USC 381-384 (hereafter P.L. 86-272), restricts a state from imposing a net income tax on income derived within its borders from interstate commerce if the only business activity of the company within the state consists of the solicitation of orders from sales of tangible personal property, which orders are to be sent outside the state for acceptance or rejection, and, if accepted, are filled by shipment or delivery from a point outside the state.  If any sales are made into a state that is precluded by P.L. 86-272 from taxing the income of the seller, such sales remain subject to throwback to the appropriate state that does have jurisdiction to impose its net income tax upon the income derived from those sales.  (History:  Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)

42.26.502  NATURE OF PROPERTY BEING SOLD  (1)  Only the solicitation to sell personal property is afforded immunity under P.L. 86-272; therefore, the leasing, renting, licensing, or other disposition of tangible personal property, or transactions involving intangibles, such as franchises, patents, copyrights, trademarks, service marks and the like, or any other type of property, are not protected activities under P.L. 86-272.  The sale or delivery and the solicitation for the sale or delivery of any type of service that is not either ancillary to solicitation or otherwise set forth as a protected activity under ARM 42.26.504 is also not protected under P.L. 86-272 or this rule.  (History:  Sec. 15-1-201, 15-31-313, and 15-31-501, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)

42.26.503  SOLICITATION OF ORDERS AND ACTIVITIES ANCILLARY TO SOLICITATION  (1)  For the in-state activity to be a protected activity under P.L. 86-272, it must be limited solely to solicitation (except for de minimis activities described in ARM 42.26.505, and those activities conducted by independent contractors described in ARM 42.26.511). Solicitation means speech or conduct that explicitly or implicitly invites an order, and activities that neither explicitly nor implicitly invite an order, but are entirely ancillary to requests for an order.
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(a)  Ancillary activities are those activities that serve no independent business function for the seller apart from their connection to the solicitation of orders.  Activities that a seller would engage in apart from soliciting orders shall not be considered as ancillary to the solicitation of orders.  The mere assignment of activities to sales personnel does not, merely by such assignment, make such activities ancillary to solicitation of orders.

(b)  Additionally, activities that seek to promote sales are not ancillary because P.L. 86-272 does not protect activity that facilitates sales; it only protects ancillary activities that facilitate the request for an order.  The conducting of activities not falling within the foregoing definition of solicitation will cause the company to lose its protection from a net income tax afforded by P.L. 86-272, unless the disqualifying activities, taken together, are either de minimis or are otherwise permitted under this sub-chapter.  (History: Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)

42.26.504  DE MINIMIS ACTIVITIES  (1)  De minimis activities are those that, when taken together, establish only a trivial connection with Montana.  An activity conducted within Montana on a regular or systematic basis or pursuant to a company policy (whether such policy is in writing or not) shall normally not be considered trivial.  Whether or not an activity consists of a trivial or non-trivial connection with Montana is to be measured on both a qualitative and quantitative basis.  If such activity either qualitatively or quantitatively creates a non-trivial connection with Montana, then such activity exceeds the protection of P.L. 86-272. Establishing that the disqualifying activities only account for a relatively small part of the business conducted within Montana is not determinative of whether a de minimis level of activity exists.  The relative economic importance of the disqualifying in-state activities, as compared to the protected activities, does not determine whether the conduct of the disqualifying activities within Montana is inconsistent with the limited protection afforded by P.L. 86-272.  (History: Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)
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42.26.505  SPECIFIC LISTING OF UNPROTECTED AND PROTECTED ACTIVITIES  (1)  The following two listings set forth the in-state activities that are presently treated as "unprotected activities" or "protected activities."  The mere inclusion of an activity on the listing of "protected activities" is not a statement or admission that the activity is afforded any protection under P.L. 86-272. 

(2)  The following in-state activities are considered unprotected activities (assuming they are not of a de minimis level), are not considered as either solicitation of orders, or contributory to, or otherwise protected under P.L. 86-272, and will cause otherwise protected sales to lose their protection under P.L. 86-272:

(a)  making repairs or providing maintenance or service to the property sold or to be sold;

(b)  collecting current or delinquent accounts, whether directly or by third parties, through assignment or otherwise;

(c)  investigating credit worthiness;

(d)  installing or supervising installation at or after shipment or delivery;

(e)  conducting training courses, seminars, or lectures for personnel other than personnel involved only in solicitation;

(f)  providing any kind of technical assistance or service including, but not limited to, engineering assistance or design service, when one of the purposes thereof is other than the facilitation of the solicitation of orders;

(g)  investigating, handling, or otherwise assisting in resolving customer complaints, other than mediating direct customer complaints when the sole purpose of such mediation is to gain influence for the sales personnel with the customer;

(h)  approving or accepting orders;

(i)  repossessing property;

(j)  securing deposits on sales;

(k)  picking up or replacing damaged or returned property;

(l)  hiring, training, or supervising personnel other than personnel involved only in solicitation;

(m)  using agency stock checks or any other instrument or process by which sales are made within Montana by sales personnel;

(n)  maintaining a sample or display room for a period greater than two weeks (14 days) at any one location within Montana during the tax year;

(o)  carrying samples for sale, exchange, or distribution in any manner for consideration or other value;

(p)  owning, leasing, using, or maintaining any of the following facilities or properties in-state:
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(i)  repair shop; 

(ii)  parts department;

(iii)  any kind of office other than an in-home office as described and permitted under (2)(r) and (3)(b);

(iv)  warehouse;

(v)  meeting place for directors, officers, or employees;

(vi)  stock of goods other than samples for sales personnel or those used entirely ancillary to solicitation;


(vii)  telephone answering service that is publicly attributed to the company or to employees or agents of the company in their representative capacity;

(viii)  mobile stores; i.e., vehicles with drivers who are sales personnel making sales from the vehicles; and

(ix)  real property or fixtures to real property of any kind;

(q)  consigning for sale stock of goods or other tangible personal property to any person, including an independent contractor;

(r)  maintaining, by any employee or other representative, an office or place of business of any kind (other than an in-home office located within the residence of the employee or representative) that:

(i)  is not publicly attributed to the company or to the employee or representative of the company in an employee or representative capacity, and so long as the use of such office is limited to soliciting and receiving orders from customers, for transmitting such orders outside the state for acceptance or rejection by the company, or for such other activities that are protected under P.L. 86-272 or under (3);

(ii)  lists a telephone number or other public listing within the state for the company or for an employee or representative of the company in such capacity or other indications through advertising or business literature that the company or its employee or representative can be contacted at a specific address within the state, (such a listing shall normally be determined as the company maintaining within Montana an office or place of business attributable to the company or to its employee or representative in a representative capacity).  However, the normal distribution and use of business cards and stationery identifying the employee's or representative's name, address, telephone and fax numbers, and affiliation with the company shall not, by itself, be considered as advertising or otherwise publicly attributing an office to the company or its employee or representative; and
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(iii)  the maintenance of any office or other place of business in Montana that does not strictly qualify as an "in-home" office as described above shall, by itself, cause the loss of protection under this rule. For the purpose of this subsection, it is not relevant whether the company pays directly, indirectly, or not at all, for the cost of maintaining such in-home office;

(s)  entering into franchising or licensing agreements, selling or otherwise disposing of franchises and licenses, or selling or otherwise transferring tangible personal property pursuant to such franchise or license by the franchisor or licensor to its franchisee or licensee within the state;

(t)  shipping or delivering goods into Montana by means of:

(i)  private vehicle;

(ii)  rail;

(iii)  air; or 

(iv)  other carrier, irrespective of whether a shipment or delivery fee or other charge is imposed, directly or indirectly, upon the purchaser; or

(u)  conducting any activity not listed in (3) which is not entirely connected to requests for orders, even if such activity helps to increase purchases.

(3)  The following in-state activities will not cause the loss of protection for otherwise protected sales:

(a)  soliciting orders for sales by any type of advertising;

(b)  soliciting of orders by a Montana resident employee or representative of the company, so long as such person does not maintain or use any office or other place of business in Montana other than an "in-home" office as described in (2)(r);

(c)  carrying samples and promotional materials only for display or distribution without charge or other consideration;

(d)  furnishing and setting up display racks and advising customers on the display of the company's products without charge or other consideration;

(e)  providing automobiles to sales personnel for their use in conducting protected activities;

(f)  passing orders, inquiries, and complaints on to the home office;

(g)  missionary sales activities, e.g., the solicitation of indirect customers for the company's goods.  For example, a manufacturer's solicitation of retailers to buy the manufacturer's goods from the manufacturer's wholesale customers would be protected if such solicitation activities were otherwise immune;

(h)  coordinating shipment or delivery without payment or other consideration and providing related information either prior or subsequent to the placement of an order;
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(i)  checking of customers' inventories without a charge (for re-order, but not for other purposes such as quality control);

(j)  maintaining a sample or display room for two weeks (14 days) or less at any one location within Montana during the tax year;

(k)  recruiting, training, or evaluating sales personnel, including occasionally using homes, hotels, or similar places for meetings with sales personnel;

(l)  mediating direct customer complaints when the purpose is solely for supporting the sales personnel with the customer and facilitating requests for orders; or

(m)  owning, leasing, using, or maintaining personal property for use in the employee or representative's "in-home" office or automobile that is solely limited to conducting protected activities.  The use of personal property such as a cellular telephone, facsimile machine, duplicating equipment, personal computer and computer software that is limited to conducting protected solicitation and activity entirely ancillary to such solicitation or permitted by this rule shall not, by itself, remove the protection under this rule.  (History: Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)

42.26.506  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS  (1)  P.L. 86-272 provides protection to certain in-state activities if conducted by an independent contractor that would not be afforded if performed by the company or its employees or other representatives.  Independent contractors may engage in the following limited activities in Montana without the company's loss of immunity:

(a)  soliciting sales;

(b)  making sales; and

(c)  maintaining an office.

(2)  Sales representatives who represent a single principal are not considered to be independent contractors and are subject to the same limitations as those provided under P.L. 86-272 and the rules found in this sub-chapter.  Maintenance of a stock of goods in Montana by the independent contractor under consignment or any other type of arrangement with the company, except for purposes of display and solicitation, shall remove the protection.  (History: Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)
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42.26.507  APPLICATION OF DESTINATION STATE LAW IN CASE OF CONFLICT  (1)  When it appears that two or more signatory states have included, or will include, the same receipts from a sale in their respective sales factor numerators, at the written request of the company, these states shall in good faith confer with one another to determine which state should be assigned the receipts.  Such conference shall identify what law, rule, or written guideline, if any, has been adopted in the state of destination with respect to the issue.  The state of destination shall be that location at which the purchaser or its designee actually receives the property, regardless of the f.o.b. point or other conditions of sale.  In determining which state is to receive the assignment of the receipts at issue, preference shall be given to any clearly applicable law, regulation, or written guideline that has been adopted in the state of destination.

(2)  The state of Montana is not required by this rule to follow any other state's law, rule, or written guideline should Montana determine that to do so:

(a)  would conflict with its own laws, rules, or written guidelines; and

(b)  would not clearly reflect the income-producing activity of the company within Montana.  (History: Sec. 15-1-201, 15-31-313, and 15-31-501, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)


42.26.508  APPLICATION OF STATEMENT OF FOREIGN COMMERCE

(1)  P.L. 86-272 specifically applies, by its terms, to "interstate commerce" and does not directly apply to foreign commerce.  Montana will apply the provisions of P.L. 86-272 and the rules found in this sub-chapter to business activities conducted in foreign commerce.  Therefore, whether business activities are conducted by:

(a)  a foreign or domestic company selling tangible personal property into a country outside of the United States from a point within Montana; or

(b)  either company selling such property into Montana from a point outside of the United States, the principles under this statement apply equally to determine whether the sales transactions are protected and the company immune from taxation in either Montana or in the foreign country, as the case might be, and whether, if applicable, Montana will apply its throwback provisions.  (History:  Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; 
IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)
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42.26.509  REGISTRATION OR QUALIFICATION TO DO BUSINESS
(1)  A company that registers or otherwise formally qualifies to do business within Montana does not, by that fact alone, lose its protection under P.L. 86-272.  Where separate from or ancillary to such registration or qualification, the company receives and seeks to use or protect any additional benefit or protection from Montana through activity not otherwise protected under P.L. 86-272, such protection shall be removed.  (History:  Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)

42.26.510  LOSS OF PROTECTION FOR CONDUCTING UNPROTECTED ACTIVITY DURING PART OF THE TAX YEAR  (1)  The protection afforded under P.L. 86-272 and the provisions of this rule shall be determined on a tax year by tax year basis. Therefore, if at any time during a tax year the company conducts activities that are not protected under P.L. 86-272 or this rule, no sales in Montana or income earned by the company attributed to Montana during any part of the applicable tax year shall be protected from taxation under P.L. 86-272 or this rule.  (History:  Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)

42.26.511  APPLICATION OF THE JOYCE RULE  (1)  In determining whether the activities of any company have been conducted within Montana beyond the protection of P.L. 86-272, the principle established in the Appeal of Joyce, Inc., Cal. St. Bd. of Equalization (11/23/66), commonly known as the "Joyce Rule," shall apply.  Therefore, only those in-state activities that are conducted by or on behalf of a company shall be considered for this purpose.  Activities that are conducted by any other person or business entity, whether or not the person or business entity is affiliated with the company at issue, shall not be considered attributable to that company, unless the other person or business entity was acting in a representative capacity on behalf of that company.  (History:  Sec. 15-1-201 and 15-31-313, MCA; IMP, Sec. 15-1-601, 15-31-301, 15-31-302, 15-31-303, 15-31-304, 15-31-305, 15-31-306, 15-31-307, 15-31-308, 15-31-309, 15-31-310, 15-31-311, and 15-31-312, MCA; NEW, 2004 MAR p. 1035, Eff. 4/23/04.)
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